

Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department
121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone 503-464-8926 • Fax 503-464-2200
portlandgeneral.com

Douglas C. Tingey Associate General Counsel doug.tingey@pgn.com

October 17, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re:

UE 358 - PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, Advice No. 19-02,

New Load Direct Access Program

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket is Portland General Electric Company's Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits, together with the supporting Affidavits of Brett Sims and Jay Tinker.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Douglas C. Tingey

Associate General Counsel

DCT:hp Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 358

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Advice No. 19-02, New Load Direct Access Program.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") respectfully moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon to admit the following pre-filed direct testimony, reply testimony, and surrebuttal testimony and exhibits into the record as evidence in this proceeding:

Testimony and Exhibit	Witnesses
PGE/100	Brett Sims and Jay Tinker
PGE/101 (Confidential)	
PGE/200-204	Brett Sims and Jay Tinker
PGE/205 (Confidential)	
PGE 206-216	
PGE/300-305	Brett Sims and Jay Tinker

In support of this motion, PGE has attached the affidavits of the above persons, attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony and exhibits.

DATED this 17 day of October, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366

Associate General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 464-8926 (Telephone)

(503) 464-2200 (Fax)

doug.tingey@pgn.com

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 358

In the Matter of			
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,	AFFIDAVIT OF BRETT SIMS		
Advice No. 19-02, New Load Direct Access Program.			
STATE OF OREGON) ss			
County of Multnomah)			
I, Brett Sims, being first duly sworn, depos	e and say:		
1. My name is Brett Sims. I am the Senior Director of Strategy Integration and			
Planning at Portland General Electric Company ("PGE").			
2. I filed testimony and associated exh	I filed testimony and associated exhibits (DIRECT TESTIMONY PGE/100-101;		
REPLY TESTIMONY PGE/200-216; and SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY PGE 300-305) on			
behalf of PGE in this matter.			
3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and			
accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.			
SIGNED this 107 day of October, 2019.			
	Roman		
	Brett Sims		
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before m	e this day of October, 2019.		
OFFICIAL STAMP HELEN ANNE PARKER NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 950669 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 15, 2020	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 05/15-2020		

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 358

In the Matter of			
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,	AFFIDAVIT OF JAY TINKER		
Advice No. 19-02, New Load Direct Access Program.			
STATE OF OREGON)) ss County of Multnomah)			
I, Jay Tinker, being first duly sworn, depos	e and say:		
1. My name is Jay Tinker. I am the Director of Rates and Regulatory Affairs at			
Portland General Electric Company ("PGE").			
2. I filed testimony and associated exh	2. I filed testimony and associated exhibits (DIRECT TESTIMONY PGE/100-101;		
REPLY TESTIMONY PGE/200-216; and SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY PGE 300-305) on			
behalf of PGE in this matter.			
3. To the best of my knowledge, my p	re-filed testimony and exhibits are true and		
accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.			
SIGNED this 15th day of October, 2019.			
	Jan Jember Jay Tinker		
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before m			
OFFICIAL STAMP NICOLLE MARYLENE PREHN NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 991455 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 08, 2023	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 09.06.2023		